percentage of

the total
number of

Placing Shares
allocated

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

over the
issued share

capital of
the Company

Top Placee 472,000 1.89% 0.09%

Top 5 Placees 1,940,000 7.76% 0.39%

Top 10 Placees 3,328,000 13.31% 0.67%

Top 25 Placees 6,152,000 24.61% 1.23%

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,

(i) the Placees (and, where applicable, their respective ultimate beneficial owners) were not shareholders

of the Company before the Completion, and are third parties independent of, and not connected with

the Company and its connected persons (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules); and (ii) the Placing

Agents, namely Aristo Securities Limited and Yicko Securities Limited and the sub-placing agents had

not taken part in the IPO Placing as placing agents.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the

Completion:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Controlling Shareholders 300,000,000 60.00% 275,000,000 55.00%

Public Shareholders

Mr. Ho John Kwun Fung 18,750,000 3.75% 18,750,000 3.75%

Mr. Lo Tak Leung 18,750,000 3.75% 18,750,000 3.75%

Mr. Ng Kwok Lun 37,500,000 7.50% 37,500,000 7.50%

IPO Placing public shareholders 125,000,000 25.00% 125,000,000 25.00%

Placees under the Vendor Placing – – 25,000,000 5.00%

Sub-total of public shareholders 200,000,000 40.00% 225,000,000 45.00%

Total 500,000,000 100.00% 500,000,000 100.00%

Upon Completion, Mr. Chuang Chun Ngok Boris, Mr. Chuang Wei Chu, Ms. To Yin Ping and Ms.

Chuang Yau Ka remain as controlling shareholders (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the

Company.

4

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

The Commission wrote to the Company on 24 March 2017 that it has decided to give notice to the Stock

Exchange under Rule 9(3)(c) of the Securities and Futures (Stock Market Listing) Rules, permitting

dealings in the Shares to recommence with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 28 March 2017.

The Company understands that it is the Company’s responsibility to ensure that the conditions exist for